

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of Atlas Communications, Ltd. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040895-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Operator Communications, Inc. d/b/a Oncor Communications, Inc. d/b/a OCI for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040898-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Tristar Communications Corp. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040900-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Annox, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.	DOCKET NO. 040909-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Lionhart of Miami, Inc. d/b/a Astral Communications d/b/a L.O.M. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.	DOCKET NO. 040910-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Maxcess, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.	DOCKET NO. 040912-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Norstar Communications, Inc. d/b/a Business Savings Plan Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040916-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Gadjraj And Sons, Import & Export, Inc. d/b/a Arctics d/b/a Kaizen for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040917-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of Globaltron Communications Corporation for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040919-TI
In re: Compliance investigation of USA Telephone Inc. d/b/a CHOICE ONE Telecom for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.	DOCKET NO. 040920-TI

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13469 DEC 27 3

EPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1277-CO-TI

DOCKET NOS. 040895-TI, 040898-TI, 040900-TI, 040909-TI, 040910-TI, 040912-TI, 040916-TI, 040917-TI, 040919-TI, 040920-TI, 040921-TI, 040922-TI, 040923-TI, 040924-TI, 040925-TI, 040929-TI, 040930-TI, 040932-TI, 040933-TI, 040934-TI, 040935-TI, 040936-TI, 040937-TI, 040938-TI, 040962-TI, 040963-TI, 040964-TI, 040965-TI, 040967-TI, 040968-TI, 040969-TI, 040970-TI, 040971-TI, 040980-TI, 040981-TI, 040982-TI, 040983-TI, 040984-TI, 040986-TI

PAGE 2

In re: Compliance investigation of MCG, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040921-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of NexGen Telecom, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040922-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of TelecomEZ Corp. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040923-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of MYCO Telecommunications, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040924-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of TELECUBA, INC. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040925-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Telegenius, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040929-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Power-Finder West Communications, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040930-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Kiger Telephone & Telephony, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040932-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Moving Bytes, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040933-TI

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1277-CO-TI

DOCKET NOS. 040895-TI, 040898-TI, 040900-TI, 040909-TI, 040910-TI, 040912-TI, 040916-TI, 040917-TI, 040919-TI, 040920-TI, 040921-TI, 040922-TI, 040923-TI, 040924-TI, 040925-TI, 040929-TI, 040930-TI, 040932-TI, 040933-TI, 040934-TI, 040935-TI, 040936-TI, 040937-TI, 040938-TI, 040962-TI, 040963-TI, 040964-TI, 040965-TI, 040967-TI, 040968-TI, 040969-TI, 040970-TI, 040971-TI, 040980-TI, 040981-TI, 040982-TI, 040983-TI, 040984-TI, 040986-TI

PAGE 3

In re: Compliance investigation of Choice Telco, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.

DOCKET NO. 040934-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Kernan Associates, Ltd. d/b/a St. Johns Technologies for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.

DOCKET NO. 040935-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Universal Broadband Communications, Inc. d/b/a Business Savings Plan for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.

DOCKET NO. 040936-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Cinco Telecom Corp. d/b/a Orbitel for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.

DOCKET NO. 040937-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Primo Communications Inc for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.

DOCKET NO. 040938-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Telesphere, Inc. d/b/a Telesphere Services, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.

DOCKET NO. 040962-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Universal Phone Corporation for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.

DOCKET NO. 040963-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Innovative Communication Solutions, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.

DOCKET NO. 040964-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Via One Technologies, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes.

DOCKET NO. 040965-TI

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1277-CO-TI

DOCKET NOS. 040895-TI, 040898-TI, 040900-TI, 040909-TI, 040910-TI, 040912-TI, 040916-TI, 040917-TI, 040919-TI, 040920-TI, 040921-TI, 040922-TI, 040923-TI, 040924-TI, 040925-TI, 040929-TI, 040930-TI, 040932-TI, 040933-TI, 040934-TI, 040935-TI, 040936-TI, 040937-TI, 040938-TI, 040962-TI, 040963-TI, 040964-TI, 040965-TI, 040967-TI, 040968-TI, 040969-TI, 040970-TI, 040971-TI, 040980-TI, 040981-TI, 040982-TI, 040983-TI, 040984-TI, 040986-TI

PAGE 4

In re: Compliance investigation of CM Tel (USA) LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040967-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Colorado Communications Network, Inc. d/b/a Hospitality Communications for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040968-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Metro Teleconnect Companies, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040969-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Prepaid Network Corp. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040970-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Direct Telephone Company, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, Florida Statutes. DOCKET NO. 040971-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of AccessLine LD Services, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040980-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of IBGH Communications, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040981-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of MMG Holdings, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040982-TI ✓

In re: Compliance investigation of Alpha Telecom, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040983-TI

In re: Compliance investigation of Galway Telecommunications, LLC for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S. DOCKET NO. 040984-TI

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1277-CO-TI

DOCKET NOS. 040895-TI, 040898-TI, 040900-TI, 040909-TI, 040910-TI, 040912-TI, 040916-TI, 040917-TI, 040919-TI, 040920-TI, 040921-TI, 040922-TI, 040923-TI, 040924-TI, 040925-TI, 040929-TI, 040930-TI, 040932-TI, 040933-TI, 040934-TI, 040935-TI, 040936-TI, 040937-TI, 040938-TI, 040962-TI, 040963-TI, 040964-TI, 040965-TI, 040967-TI, 040968-TI, 040969-TI, 040970-TI, 040971-TI, 040980-TI, 040981-TI, 040982-TI, 040983-TI, 040984-TI, 040986-TI

PAGE 5

In re: Compliance investigation of Nigerian-American Investment Corporation d/b/a NAIC Telecommunications for apparent violation of Section 364.336, F.S.

DOCKET NO. 040986-TI
ORDER NO. PSC-04-1277-CO-TI
ISSUED: December 27, 2004

CONSUMMATING ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

By Order No. PSC-04-1198-PAA-TI, issued December 3, 2004, this Commission proposed to take certain action, subject to a Petition for Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. No response has been filed to the order, in regard to the above mentioned docket. It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-04-1198-PAA-TI has become effective and final. It is further

ORDERED that these dockets shall remain open.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 27th day of December, 2004.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director
Division of the Commission Clerk
and Administrative Services

By: Marcia Sharma
Marcia Sharma, Assistant Director
Division of the Commission Clerk
and Administrative Services

(S E A L)

DRG

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1277-CO-TI

DOCKET NOS. 040895-TI, 040898-TI, 040900-TI, 040909-TI, 040910-TI, 040912-TI, 040916-TI, 040917-TI, 040919-TI, 040920-TI, 040921-TI, 040922-TI, 040923-TI, 040924-TI, 040925-TI, 040929-TI, 040930-TI, 040932-TI, 040933-TI, 040934-TI, 040935-TI, 040936-TI, 040937-TI, 040938-TI, 040962-TI, 040963-TI, 040964-TI, 040965-TI, 040967-TI, 040968-TI, 040969-TI, 040970-TI, 040971-TI, 040980-TI, 040981-TI, 040982-TI, 040983-TI, 040984-TI, 040986-TI

PAGE 6

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.